India and also for exports its products like Methyle Tin Mercaptile and Epoxidised Soya Bean Oil.
Your Company is also planning for Overseas Direct Investment in form of JV/WOS abroad.

DIVIDEND

Your Directors are pleased to recommend a dividend @ 5% i.e. of Rs. 0.05/- (Five Paisa) per share on
25,42,39,675 (Twenty Five Crore Forty Two Lac Thirty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Five)
Equity Shares for the current financial year. The dividend if approved and declared in the ensuing
Annual General meeting would result in a payout of Rs. 1,27,11,983.75/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty
Seven Lac Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Three and Paisa Seventy Five) and Dividend
Distribution Tax of Rs. 24,26,119/- aggregating a total outflow of Rs. 1,51,38,103/-.

Amounts proposed to be carried to Reserves.

A sum of Rs. 26,50,085/- (Rupees Twenty Six Lac Fifty Thousand Eighty Five) being 7% of the net
profits of the Company for the current financial year as considered appropriate by the Board has
been transferred to General Reserve of the Company.

DEPOSITS

The Company has neither accepted nor renewed any deposits during the year under review.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs.
15,95,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Ninety Five Lac) to Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six
Crore) by creation of 10,05,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each aggregating to addition of Capital of
Rs. 10,05,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Five Lac).

BONUS SHARES

During the year under review the Company made bonus issue of Rs. 15,25,43,805/-  (Rupees Fifteen
Crore Twenty Five Lac Forty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Five) in the proportion of 3:2 i.e. 3
equity shares for every 2 equity shares held, 15,25,43,805 Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One)

Each as fully paid Bonus Shares by utilization of Rs. 7,36,16,255/- out of Securities Premium
Account and Rs. 7,89,27,550/- out of General Reserve & Surplus, to the existing shareholders of the

[...]

During the year under review, the Company disposed off its investment in its Wholly Owned Subsidiary,
Moonlite Technochem Private Limited, by sale of 31,49,070 Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/-
each at Rs. 17/- each being the fair market value of the shares aggregating to an inflow of Rs.
5,35,34,190/- (Rupees Five Crore Thirty Five Lac Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred and Ninety)
and thereby a profit of Rs. 1,88,23,854/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty Eight Lac Twenty Three Thousand
Eight Hundred Fifty Four) has been earned on the transaction which has been reported under the
head of “Other Income”.

The Company has acquired/taken over business of its earlier associate concern “Sigma Plastic
Industries” w.e.f. 1st April, 2014 by acquisition of balance 25% stake of the said concern and thereby

[...]

Thus as on 31st March, 2015, the Company does not have any Subsidiary, Joint venture or Associate
Company.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS MADE UNDER SECTION 186 OF
THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

The particulars of Loans, guarantees or investments made under Section 186 by the Company are
as under:

1. The Company had invested Rs. 3,47,10,336/-(Rupees Three Crore Forty Seven Lac Ten Thousand
Three Hundred and Thirty Six) in its wholly owned subsidiary, Moonlite Technochem Private
Limited. The said investment was disposed of during the year under review.

2. The Company had given Corporate Guarantee to the Bank of Rs. 16 Crore for Moonlite Technochem
Private Limited (MTPL), Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Company.

[...]

The said CSR policy of the

Company is also posted on the Website of the Company at www.vikasglobal.com.

During the year under review, the Company undertook CSR initiative for cause of Education through
the “Maharaja Agrasen Technical Education Society (Regd.)” and Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve

Lac) were allocated and spent for the said cause of promoting education being one of the areas
Company is presently focusing.

The Annual Report on Company’s CSR activities is furnished in “Annexure E” and attached to this

report.

DISCLOSURE OF COMPOSITION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE AND PROVIDING VIGIL MECHANISM